
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

REC:. \/;""O / F!LEO 
hlCHIGAN UEPT OF STATE 

PM 3: 02 

This complaint fonn may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the 
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). 
All infonnation on the fonn must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. 
Please print or type all information. 

I alle e that the MCF A was violated as follows: 
Section 1. Complainant 

uE· 
Daytime Telephone Number 

3/-s1°- ~s 10 

'f:_· • £)~; vr 
State 

/YJ/ 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

City State Zip 

e,v#II~ ()i//) /YJ/ 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Secdon(s) oft'e MC:1 violated: ,.,---;, 

/~ -d--:51/ -
E,plaln how those sections were violated: 

°7&1/s· C(AS VIQL,4;~V .1-9 >::: Si/612/FF 12F&1/€.'S 

I fi/ (lfi/1 t=-o/c'r/7 R:_ d£/ I //.1(6 C(>VAl1 ; ·· ,,LJ,47?() L­

(?(US. M?/Jd2LY6 l5UT 8/ZOc<Jr1£E's Ti!AZ 
s:FJ,'£ 1/o re YG:s E<.2/2- -r1i1r; :;).o1L 

.P(l,G'UC ,:~£ Tl--/ .m1tlACE- £ U 5//VC oFF(( -E 
/I/U/7718~/?- o/V ,6/4,oc/(luR__E 

Evidence th:it supports those alleg:itlons (anach copies of pertinent documents .and other infonnation): 

Q_ Col/6£- Yt!A r· 
uc) ,· b L/E" S . 



Thursday, July 12 2018 at 7pm Dayton Township- Brian Frens (Supervisor) Jean Stroven (Clerk) William 

Kunnen (treasurer) Glenn Sparks (trustee} Rhoni Kaastra (trustee) Peter Lance -zoning administrator ­

Adam Mercer and Holly Hughes and Valmond Smith - Full uniform and with patrol car 

Tuesday, July 10, 2018 at 7pm Garfield Township 

Tuesday July 17, 2018 at 7pm full house Chad Palmiter in full uniform and in a cruiser. With vote yes 
pamphlets delivered. 
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Augu11 7, ::?018 - .S nlill proposal wlll :irpe"r 
on lhe primary b.illol 

Uil1ita.i: On Sty,1~mh!r 29, l93'7 lhi.- N1.•w,,r~a C,,unl~• 
Sheriffs Orffi« ['111,p>tition I rur l AUii ll, lhu"''" lh.t' 

or,tr.>tlonof Ro.Jd rJ1rol 1ussN rorlht"'r.1k.'fl.bt)·tt.;an 19117 
lhn>ua;h JIJ9u. TIii,: mUbg-t h.as ~ rcn~"ted t,r lhe volltn in' 

:!OOfiondlOlo. 

)Yby •• adJll!onol mlflurl l\'o •r,,..,Llng loran •dJIUonal 
mili.se lo•JJ p,nonn,l ,qulrn•m~ ••tJ training lo 11 .. 
Shmll'• Oflk1. n... lnlnlng •nJ "1•irn1•nt lo lnc:luJo 

M..tial First llesponJ,r rnlnlngond "!•ipmcnl for •I wu 
four Jopulf,.._ 

How much Dl9Dt.• biU sbt Public S:t(cty hllll.ar« 1ror:ca1t1 It 
Is dlim•tod thatlhe Public S.Crl}• Mllbge wOI g,nttat• 
appro.dmar.ly $i50.000.00 p•r yur for r.n yurs. 

Wb,Jt >rllt Jt<s!!l mdToalndat• lhe propt")' l<l•, lhe 
•ulhoril}• multipll .. lhe..--1 value by lhe mill r•I• an,! 
then tlivlda by t,IXII. For.,...mple. • rror•II)' with 
anus..-1 valueo(S50.000wllha mlllraleor 5mill• ,.ould 

NIYI a proper1y bx biU of5:!5.IXJ I"" ynr. 

I Un lQ t Qty thal Ns • poUc;e d~panmrnt why ,hould I 
1upngrt1 muntv mt)Iagtl \Ve be.Un-t that no pcJlte 1gmcy 
In Newaygo County, including the Shtrifr• OIIJCI', I, I.HJ~ 

""""Sh or weU-..gh <quipped to lu,ndle •II calls (or 
JaYb. We mmt roly on ach olhtt and ...,rlt a,• 1nm 10 

sernoutdtlzem. A weU inanned, trained. and "'!•I~ 
5hmlra Office can oll'eraullllnce to all •~a and allow 

~agencies IO ~lnlhelr juritdldlc>~IRsre.dof 
leaving ID usilt an ,;;.;tinldfed·Shoriff'• bi,i-59-

.. ·~,,,, ' " • . ·'-"•- - t 

f111ul•d l>y Prop91ed Millall,!l 

TIN! fiBI )'D..V Jrttt 1tdlt..~11 Utlurllian .,Ill! SlldMr, 
0111,.., wuul.l Iii•~- troin, onJ •'!•Ir fnur l~l lt,II 
llh,e nwJ r,,,uul dL1n1lk-, nhn ''"°"'" .alsn k' 
n\C'\lk.lllr tr"Uk"'l.1 Hrst rnJ'C"'kn to l,rUt"f '"'.t' 
Ilk! fllf'l"QI ol thr n.1tmtr ,vl1id1 I.lei. tnimtJiatt­

lirL?oa,·Ulr. ,J~. 

n~ ..«onJ )"t"Jr d. tla.! mirs.£'!:. 11f' wuuld kin-. 

lnin. .an,I f'l\llir .,.... ,11 fulllilhc.'.' 
J1.. .. ..-..·u,·~/J11p11ty fn 11ufl. h·ilh wr u~ (I) 
r.d,Ung tuu tin~ dt1a.1h't" . .and ooc (I) otsting 
par1 thnL"Jt1leclh•1•. 0n~(IJ (ull lim•Conununity 

Pol!.'0/Schnol Llalwn O.rut1• tvould ot,o be 
hl,al, lnl"""- ••tJ .qul1•r-J- Tlw n,o.,11,.ltte 
)'Nr1 a( lht mUllg, woukl be uM!d IO na..inUin 

ttw ,1._ Jl'Hlllons .1nd •II M\"f'Jwry tninlng &"'1 
(IJUipmmt. 

\\',. ho1vc ,nlgtwd lhb m1ues1 with Uv« 

lhoughls in mind. 

I . Tl"' .. r,I)" ol the, pubhc. 
2. The -..fiety or die men •ml WOlnttl u.-ho 

prol«t the public. 
3. Be Onondally -ponslblo wllh 

IAa~)'ff mon,y. 

Wt lab th< •J'ffldb:tg ol U•J'&Y" mon,y ''fll' 
M!rloully, and "" struggle wilh be!.nclng that 
1Yilh our cuQ1mllmml ond duly 1a prolttt the 
publk. along \flth prol<etlng the mm and 
women who put thoir llva on thC! !Ina. We al,o 
untlmtand lhlt ffl\Uat will likely be lhe lasl 
1ui:li1911-w.m1bor.tl110tupayas£ormany 
;,,.~ 

By The Numbers 

funt!£tl ,,, Cvamt !wml C•tn,I ~un.,, 
O\lt..-f Dq,uty • V> 

Unilnn-i llood r•trol Snv:ona • l 

Un•ror!TIN koo.J Patrol Depu1J11 • U 

Ut1tfont1ni f'•n-tim. DlputiH" 3 

Ot-t«th-e- P,uMime • I 

Sl~JJ509.W 

Funded tn· County•a G«:n«nl fund 

Sh,rlff • 1 

Undonhcnff • l 

Chld D,pul)• • V. 

Dclec:tive• l 

CMET O.,pul)• • I 

UnilomttJ Ro.d Patrol O.purr • I 

Admlnbtrati\--e IUsbtanre • :! 

S651.000.IIII 

eau. 1o,Sms 
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HI:· I~ lncolb lorMnoi<e lheSlttrlffsOffk-e 
ha, e.po"""1!1i o- the pul llveyeo,._557~..U. for 

lffllice In 21113 to 6:19'.1 In :!l:117. 
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7/23/2018 Pam Albrecht 

-I 

~ Bob Mendh.im for Sheriff 
f'i"' Lil<e ~ Poge • July 19 • 

like Comment 

Nrtta a commanL .. 

Fl'lend Requests 

I ft Mark Mansfield 
19 mutual friends ----

Connrm Friend 

https://ww,v.facebook.com/BobMendhamForSheriff/photos/pcb.1971259822937094/1971249346271475/?type=3&theater 

Share ~ 

111 



1/.IJ/:lUHI Pam Albrecht 

Photos from Bob Mendham for She.riff's post 

I 
In J--J~U rn,• "'-"~' rrnpu,yeo H• 111.-., ,,.mo, 
deipu1lcs. :JS oppt1$'-"•l 1o I II lo :!1>111. 

The Shcrtn·.s OJIIC"'r wur.k5 ,1 J.: hour ,11 .. ~,ti1li• \\P1• 

tuv~ two JQU;lcts. F..uh 11.1.-. •• ,1.1y shUI .m,I ,I lll~h• 
1hl(L E:ach :sh.rt h=i.-c ,1 m.1.dn11u11 ,·rc•w 111 Mut (.f ). 
With v:ar..Uon, ira lulu.:, .,iut lildt 1 l11w we J1avir 
morr Ihm• 13) man m'\vs 1hn,1 four ('I) man 
cttws. \\'~ c:,n m:1mbr1: a,,:nime durJnu kuown 
b1uy llm,•s, but an, llmltl'll lo hnw ma11y depull~, 
we can la.a,•c ,,-ark durJna nny shin her.ms!.? w(1 

must ha,•e 24 hour cover:ic•-

Along with our norm.ii road patrol dul!es our 16 
deputies have sp,,claUzod lr:llnJng In: 

Accident Investigation O[\'e Team 
Range/Taser Instructor Forensic Interview 
A.R.LO.E. LEI.N. TAC K•9 
Crime Scent'/Evldence Technicians E.R. T-
T .E.A.M. Instructor Propel"t)' Room M•nagoment 

We bt'lleve we ari, a well•rounded agency, 

prepared to address any calls for service that we 
may be cunfron~d with, and have some of the best 

n-alned officers ready to serve our community. 

DPEJlAIJQNAL IMPACT 

The operational Impact to the Sherifl's Office 

Uf..l" ,,r,a• 111.tl l1•,,v, .. 11w•1 (lJ 11'·1111111!-: lu fl:lilrl1I 06-\ 

~ .. , mu,~~ l'tu• J1mlh•1j 1w1r.:011ud 011 L':n·h -:hlll ,C:tP.ady 

11•1111 •,"• l fil!H ,1hlllly lu 1•lh•1 llv,-ly rr•:-;1~1111) lo:1ny n1:•ss 

• ·•·•••·•lry 1•v••1111h~1, 11uy urnir In I) t•f"hm1ty 

1•11is1hh• .1J1t•rn.1llvt", 1u •h•• unU••~•· n:111w·.1 h;1•,e 
hccn l•:1hans1t•&J. 'NP 1-..•,J• r1•-;1111,.1un:1J our frtllt 

umcr rel.l11cin~o11r Slalfhy tvm f2J full rJm,· r,•i,lllnn< 
;,1ntJ 1•Hmlo:1,cdthe lail A,imlu1.,;1r.uor.;m11r..ommunlty 
rollrhrg posltiotlJ We ~re al,11 wur klnP, wl1hln 1h~ 
ovruhue- l,11dst>t rotr,ctlnns th.at hi.iv•~ bi:-rn pla.cttJ 
nn our om,e. We: now Slh1!dule our K·IJ Units on 

Oj>pusltr rrew, and have them working hours whl(h 
ovc, lap 11r,, 1.1,y ond n!Ghl shifis In an effort 10 

rncr~3$t palrol cr,ver.ige during the higher lmp~ct 
rlmcsofthc day. 

Newaygo County Sheriffs Office 

Sheriff Bob Mendham 

Undersheriff Chad Palmiter 

Contact Us 

Phone: (231) 689-7303 
www.countyofnewaygo.com/ShertffsDepartmentaspx 

Bob Mendham for Sheriff 
Like This Page • July 19 • 

Lik8 Comment 

2 

Write a commenl.. 

Share 

would be fmmedla~ One deputy w~ou~l!d~b;e~ad:d~e;d ____________________________________________ _ 
to each of the four s lfts. Increasing em rom 

four (4} ID five (5} deputies. This would Increase 

the Sheriff's omce ability ID promptly respond to 

c:ills for se1Vlte, as well as completely and 
thoro111hly Jnvestl~tl! each dd:zen'.s complalnL 

We have Ren our~ crimes remain at a 

conswnt level ranging fr!>m a low of 2158 10 a 
blgb or 2580. The stalUS crlma are the crimes 
which lake more time to Investigate and Include 

murder, CSC. assault, and drunk l_irlvln1, We 
average three (~ df tu~cs f?n tl1e road during a 
shift 

l.i~e Comm9nl Share 

friend Requests 

Mark Mansfleld 
19 mutual lrfe_!!d• 

Confinn Friend 

https://1.wJw,facebook.com/BobMendhamForSheriff/photos/pcb.1971259822937094/1971249859604 757 /?type=3&theater 1/1 
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mda night 
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7/23/2018 Pam Albrecht 

Photos from Bob Mendham for Sheriff's post 

I 
tn J~,u Un• ,., .. -.-, r rnplll) 'l"U 10 UMU ,,.1111• 
dtrutles. as "l'l'•~•••I 111 lli In w 111. 

TIil• SbC'rlfl's umrro works ;1 J.! h ttU f" i., h,•,lu),, \\'-r 
h:,,•1.• cwo s11u,:uts. l~;nh h;ts ., ,t.,,• shin .u11I ., ntutn 
shift. £;arh shUI h:t?' ., tiJ.-·nhmu111t1•w ul tUl1t 1•1). 

\\'Ith \";lc;ll•ou. lr,1Jnh11t. ,m,t ~kl, Ihm.• wr hav,~ 
mo~ th1T1.• (3} n,rm rn.•ws than four (-1) nur, 

crews. \\te r;Jn m:1nJ.:1h:- m·cr1ime durlna knu wt) 

busr lhnrs. bur an, limltrd lo hnw many 1h:p1111.-s 

wr ran h.1,·c "-ork during any shm hc1':lusl! \\IL\ 

must ha,•t 2-1 hour covrr:ige. 

Alonr; wlth our normal ro.id fl>IN I dulll:S our I~ 
doputies haVl! Sp!cial11ed tr:>lnlne: In: 

Accident ln11estigation Dl•eTean• 
lbnge/Ta.ser lns1n1ct0r Foren, rc lntorvlrw 
A.IU.O.E. LE.I.N. TAC K. 9 

Crime Sceno/Evldenco Technicians E.R. T. 

T.E.AM. Jnstruccor Proporty Room Man.agomonl 

We bellc\'l! we are a woll-roundod agency, 
prepared 10 address any calls for servlc• lhat we 
m.y be confronted with, and hav• some of th• host 

irained officers ready 10 sonre our community. 

QPERATIQNAL (MPACf 

111.iH Ill , . .... Ila ,t h~.,vi•~ t wo ( L) ,l,-1mlh:,: to l'-llrol u,, .. 
1,1 111ll••~.1·11,1 llrnU••II 1wr1ou111.-l 1111 ~•uh sl1ll1 t1rr..111tly 
, P•lm , . ._ 0111 ;1hllhy lu rJI••• 1iv,·ly ,,~poiul to ;.iny m.-s~ 

h l ~IMlly ••v•mJ 1h;11 m,,y Of'nir In Orn rmmly 

l 'uss1hlt• ,1Jh I u;1t1vc•, lo the 111 ll;,K•! rt llllt"!iil h:a11c 

hL·CU t.·llih;mst('tf. W,! h,1111i rr;.stri.c-1 u r1:d fJUr frunt 

ulforo• rclludn~ o ur stall by own 12) lull lime posltlnns 
~nd rlhnlnated lhe l•ilJ11lml11ls!ralllrand f.ummunlty 

l'olllinc 11osltin11s. w~ ar~ alllJ wu1kln11 within the 
ovci linlc t,u1lgct rrstrlct lons 1hat h,wc bten pl.;ctd 
m, onf offife. W,: uow S(hedulc our K4 'J Un~ts Qn 

oppu,lle news a nol have them workln& hours which 
ov~rlop the day ~nd nlGhl shifts In an • ffon to 
lncr~ase patrol rnvcrage during 1he higher Impact 
times or 1hr day. 

Newaygo County Sheriff's Office 

Sheriff Bob Mendham 

Undersherill Chad Palmiter 

Contact Us 

Phone: (231) 689-7303 
www.c:ountyofnewaY11o cmn/SherlffsOepartmi,ntaspc 

Bob Mendham for Sheriff 

Like This Paga • Ju11 19 · 

Lili:e Comment 

Write a commenl.. 

Share 

The operational impact to the Shorltrs Office 
------w-o-u"tdrib""e,..,l"'m"'m"'e,.,diaEO~ij@tYWDUld·bndde•.t----------------------------------------------

11> each of the four shifts. lncreaslng them from 
four (4} to five (SJ deputies. This would lncreas" 
Ille Sheriff's Office abillty ro prompdy respond 10 

calls for ser11h:e, as well as completely and 
thoroughly tnvestJgate e:ich dtuen's complainL 
We have seen our stnus crimes remain at a 
c11ns~nt level ranging friim a_ low of 2158 to a 
high of zseo. The ~rus crimes are th• crimes 
wbkh blce more time to investigate and Jndude 
murder, est. assaulr, and drunk driving. We 
average dfrce (;I) depudes on the road during a 

shlftr 

Sh•n• 

Friend Requests 

9 Mark Mansneld 
111_mu1oal friends 

Connnn Friend 

https://wwwJacebook.com/BobMendhamForSheriff/pholos/pcb.1971259822937094/1971249859604 757 /?type=3&Iheater 



STATE OF M1cmGAN 

RUTII JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

July 27, 2018 

Newaygo County Sheriff Department 
Robert Mendham, Sheriff 
I 035 East James Street 
PO Box 845 
White Cloud, Michigan 49349 

Dear Sheriff Mendham: 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Michael Hikade 
against the Newaygo County Sheriff Department alleging of the Michigan Campaign Finance 
Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this 
complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 
169.51 et seq. A copy of the complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this 
letter. 

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). The words "contribution" and "expenditure" are 
terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of 
ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the 
qualification,-passage,-or-defeat-o f-.a ballot-question.- MGb-l-69,.204(-1-),-169~06(-l-):-A-knowing 
violation of this provision is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4). 

Mr. Hikade alleges that on at least three different occasions, sheriff deputies have driven county 
patrol cars, in full uniform, and handed out brochures urging voters to vote yes on the public 
safety millage on the August 7, 2018 ballot. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, P' Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANS ING , MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Mlchigan .g011/ s0s • (517) 373-2540 



Newaygo County Sheriff's Office 
Sheriff Bob Mendham 
July 27, 2018 
Page 2 

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Hikade, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of[the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 57(4) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 373-2540. 

c: Michael Hikade 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



NEWAYGO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Robert Mendham, Sheriff• Chad Palmiter, Undersheriff 
P.O. Box 845 • 1035 James• White Cloud, MI 49349 • (231) 689-7303 Fax (231) 689-7273 

August 6, 2018 

Mr. Adam Fracassi 
Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building 
1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Ml 48918 

Dear Mr. Fracassi, 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to Mr. Hikade's complaint. 
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VJ 
It has been a long established practice of the Newaygo County Sheriff's Office that we maintain contact 

with local governmental bodies by attending their regularly scheduled meetings. We ask that the officer 

attending speak on current crime trends, provide crime statistics, and answer any questions that may 

arise. These meetings are attended as part of their regularly scheduled shift and attendance of at least 

one meeting per year is mandatory. 

Based on the City of Newaygo's open opposition to the millage I felt it best to give our officers a way to 

respond to millage questions without giving their personal opinion. For that reason I created and paid 

for the millage pamphletS:-Allofficers·weteT n-structea·to present a pamphlet when questioneaa oout 

the millage and suggest the person contact me if they had further questions. 

The meeting referred to in Mr. Hikade's complaint dated July 17, 2018 was a Brooks Township meeting. 

Brooks Township has contracted with the Sheriff's Office for additional road patrol and river patrol. 

Undersheriff Palmiter gives regular reports to the Brooks Township board regarding those contracted 

positions. Undersheriff Palmiter was given the millage pamphlets by me and instructed to give those 

pamphlets to anyone who may have a question about the millage. 

Sgt. Adam Mercer was the officer who attended the Garfield and Dayton Township meetings as he was 

the sergeant working on those dates. He was also given the millage pamphlets by me and instructed to 

give those pamphlets to anyone who may have a question regarding the millage. 

Both officers were conducting routine Sheriff's Office business and at no time were they campaigning 

for the Public Safety Millage. 

MISSION STATEMENT 
To provide leadership for our community, to prevent unlawful activity, ensure individual rights, and promote a safe and secure environment. 

Help a kid say NO to drugs! 



NEWAYGO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Robert Mendham, Sheriff• Chad Palmiter, Undersheriff 
P.O. Box 845 • 1035 James• White Cloud, MI 49349 • (231) 689-7303 Fax (231) 689-7273 

I am saddened to see that a municipality in our county is working directly against a millage that will 

benefit all citizens of Newaygo County. The Newaygo County Sheriffs Office will continue to serve all 

citizens of the county and remain above petty, small•town politics. 

Sincerely, 

Bob Mendham, Sheriff 

Newaygo County Sheriffs Office 

MISSION STATEMENT 
To provide leadership for our community, to prevent unlawful activity, ensure individual rights, and promote a safe and secure environment. 

Help a kid say NO to drugs! 



STATE OF MICI-DGAN 

RUTI-1 JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

Michael Hikade 
145 West Pine Lake Drive 
Apartment D 
Newaygo, Michigan 49337 

Re: Hikade v. Mendham, et al 
Campaign Finance Complaint 
No. 2018-07-48-57 

Dear Mr. Hikade: 

August I 0, 2018 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Robert Mendham 
and the Newaygo County Sheriff Department, which concerns an alleged violation of the 
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the 
response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, I st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Robert Mendham, Sheriff 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H, AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING , MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 373-2540 



NEWAYGO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Robert Mendham, Sheriff• Chad Palmiter, Undersheriff 
P.O. Box 845 • 1035 James• White Cloud, MI 49349 • (231) 689-7303 Fax (231) 689-7273 

August 6, 2018 

Mr. Adam Fracassi 
Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building 
1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Ml 48918 

Dear Mr. Fracassi, 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to Mr. Hikade's complaint. 
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It has been a long established practice of the Newaygo County Sheriff's Office that we maintain contact 

with local governmental bodies by attending their regularly scheduled meetings. We ask that the officer 

attending speak on current crime trends, provide crime statistics, and answer any questions that may 

arise. These meetings are attended as part of their regularly scheduled shift and attendance of at least 

one meeting per year is mandatory. 

Based on the City of Newaygo's open opposition to the millage I felt it best to give our officers a way to 

respond to millage questions without giving their personal opinion. For that reason I created and paid 

for-the-millage pamphlets:-AII officers-were lnstructed·to-plesent a pamphlet wfien questionecfabout 

the millage and suggest the person contact me if they had further questions. 

The meeting referred to in Mr. Hikade's complaint dated July 17, 2018 was a Brooks Township meeting. 

Brooks Township has contracted with the Sheriff's Office for additional road patrol and river patrol. 

Undersheriff Palmiter gives regular reports to the Brooks Township board regarding those contracted 

positions. Undersheriff Palmiter was given the millage pamphlets by me and instructed to give those 

pamphlets to anyone who may have a question about the millage. 

Sgt. Adam Mercer was the officer who attended the Garfield and Dayton Township meetings as he was 

the sergeant working on those dates. He was also given the millage pamphlets by me and instructed to 

give those pamphlets to anyone who may have a question regarding the millage. 

Both officers were conducting routine Sheriff's Office business and at no time were they campaigning 

for the Public Safety Millage. 

MISSION STATEMENT 
To provide leadership for our community, to prevent unlawful activity, ensure individual rights, and promote a safe and secure environment. 

Help a kid say NO to drugs! 



NEWAYGO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Robert Mendham, Sheriff• Chad Palmiter, Undersheriff 
P.O. Box 845 • 1035 James• White Cloud, MI 49349 • (231) 689-7303 Fax (231) 689-7273 

I am saddened to see that a municipality in our county is working directly against a millage that will 

benefit all citizens of Newaygo County. The Newaygo County Sheriff's Office will continue to serve all 
citizens of the county and remain above petty, small-town politics. 

Sincerely, 

Bob Mendham, Sheriff 

Newaygo County Sheriff's Office 

MISSION STATEMENT 
To provide leadership for our community, 10 prevent unlawful activity, ensure indi\•idual rights, and promote a safe and secure environment. 

Help a kid say NO to drugs! 



August 16, 2018 

Mr. Adam Fracassi 

Michigan Department of State 

Bureau of Elections 

Richard H Austin Building 

1st Floor 

430 West Allegan Street 

Lansing Ml 48918 

Mr. Fracassi: 

After reading Mr. Mendham's response to my c:omplaint with your agency, I felt lead to respond in order 

to clarify and set the record straight so that your agency has a clear picture of the events and actions 

that have occurred. As Mr. Mendham mentioned in his letter, that the pamphlet was created and paid 

for by him. However, first point of order is this: does he have a receipt for payment of the pamphlets, or 

were they created and paid for by tax dollars? That is not answered in his response. The ''brochures" 

appeared to have been created on a computer and printed from an office printer. I feel the Investigation 

into this complaint needs to determine whether or not public resources were used to create these 

"brochures''. Exactly what did Mr. Mendham pay for? -------___ ...-__ 
In regards to the Garfield and Brooks township meetings, uniformed deputies attended those meetings 

for the sole purpose of supporting a "Yes" vote on the m lllage proposal. I have contacted people who 

attended the meetings listed. Sgt. Adam Mercer came to the Dayton Twp. meeting specifically to talk to 

the millage request. The sheriff was supposed to be there, but due to a conflict was not able to attend. 

Sgt. Mercer arrived in uniform, In a publicly owned vehicle (patrol car), brought pamphlets and spoke to 

the millage and prompted support (a Yes vote) on the millage. Regarding the Brooks Township meeting, 

Undersheriff Palmiter attended the Brooks Twp. monthly meeting, again transporting brochures in a 

county owned vehicle, and directing a Yes vote on the millage, while in uniform and on duty. Sheriff 

Mendham's response talked about a long•standing practice of the sheriff's office whereas deputies must 

attend one township meeting annually. This is true. However, I find it suspiciously coincidental that 

township meetings were attended just prior to the August 2018 primary election [where the millage 

proposal was on the ballot]. My understanding of this long-standing protocol of attending one township 

meeting annually is that each deputy has certain townships assigned to him. Those ,sslgned townships 

are then the deputies' responsibility to attend one meeting in a calendar year. Again, It is suspiciously 

coincidentally timed to attend these meetings just prior to the August primary election. 



Another point is this: Around 7 /24/18 I contacted WZl..M TV13, and was put in contact with Jon Mills, a 
reporter with them. We discussed the YES brochures that I found out about, and was wondering if this 
would be newsworthy. He had to do some fact gathering and was going to get In contact with me 
shortly. He called me back, and said that he had contacted the Newaygo County Clerk's Office, and 
wanted to know if they were aware of the YES pamphlets. They said no, but would act on it. Jon called 
me back, and notified me that the Newaygo County Clerk' s Office had contacted the Sh!riff Department 
to cease and desist and not pass the brochures out effective immediately. My question ls this: How can 
the sheriff defend the brochures and the actions of his officers in this matter when the county clerk told 
them to stop handing out the pamphlets? seems to me that if the brochures were legal, there should 
have been no issue with the clerk. 

My interest is in the voters of this county having the best service for their dollar. Also that our Sheriff 
Department needs to respect all of the citizens of all the county and treat them fairly, not trying to bully 
or intimidate people into voting for a millage. In conclusion, I believe Mr. Mendham's comments 
regarding "petty, small town politics" concerning this issue have been an attempt to minimize my 
complaint to you. The reality is this; the Newaygo County Sheriff's Office and Mr. Mendham are neck 
deep In local politics, and always have been. Just as many sheriff's departments are. Please don't let this 
statement distract you from the facts. The facts are, the brochures were carried by on-duty, uniformed, 
public employees who were driving publicly owned vehicles. Those brochures were handed out at open, 
public governmental meetings. The on-duty deputies then campaigned at these meetings urging a ''Yes,. 
vott. One must also reasonably question whether the brocliures were also stored, disseminated for 
delivery, possibly posted in and created at public buildings on publicly owned infrastructure. The 
brochures only portrayed the benefits of a "Yes" vote on the millage proposal and did not cover the 
benefits of the other side of the proposal; a "No" vote. Recognizing that Mr. Mendham Is an elected 

____ --..co_ff~ic.ial and.may.be.e,cempt from certain·C;FA-activltles, his-deputies are certainty obligated to follow 

election land campaign finance laws. In fact, they should be setting an example to the public when it 
comes to following the law, not violating it openly. The Sheriff shouldn1t then attempt to minimize a CFA 
complaint when called to task by a citizen. Thank you for your time. 

Mike Hikade 

Newayeo City Council member 



STATE OF MtCJUGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON. SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

August 20, 2018 

Robert Mendham, Sheriff 
Newaygo County Sheriff Department 
1035 East James 
P.O. Box 845 
White Cloud, Michigan 49349 

Re: Hikade v. Newaygo County Sheriff Department 
Campaign Finance Complaint 
No. 2018-07-48-57 

Dear Mr. Mendham: 

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you, which relates to a 
purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 
169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the complainant, 
a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. 

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to detennine within 45 
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a 
violation of the Act has occurred. Mr. Hikade's complaint remains under investi ation at this 
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of 
the complaint. 

c: Michael Hikade 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING , MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michig11n.gov/ s0s • (517) 373-2540 



August 16, 2018 

Mr. Adam Fracassi 

Michigan Department of State 

Bureau of Elections 

Richard H Austin Building 

1st Floor 

430 West Allegan Street 

Lansing Ml 48918 

Mr. Fracassi: 

After reading Mr. Mendham's response to my complaint with your agency, I felt lead to respond in order 

to darify and set the record straight so that your agency has a clear picture of the events and actions 

that have occurred. As Mr. Mendham mentioned in his letter, that the pamphlet was created and paid 

for by him. However, first point of order is this: does he have a receipt for payment of the pamphlets, or 

were they created and paid for by tax dollars? That is not answered in his response. The ''brochures" 

appeared to have been created on a computer and printed from an office printer. I feel the investigation 

into this complaint needs to determine whether or not public resources were used to create these 

"brochures". Exactly what did Mr. Mendham pay for? 

------
In regards to the Garfield and Brooks township meetings, uniformed deputies attended those meetings 

for the sole purpose of supporting a "Yes" vote on the millage proposal. I have contacted people who 

attended the meetings listed. Sgt. Adam Mercer came to the Dayton Twp. meeting specifically to talk to 

the millage request. The sheriff was supposed to be there, but due to a conflict was not able to attend. 

Sgt. Mercer arrived in uniform, in a publicly owned vehicle (patrol car}, brought pamphlets and spoke to 

the millage and prompted support (a Yes vote) on the millage. Regarding the Brooks Township meeting, 

Undersheriff Palmiter attended the Brooks Twp. monthly meeting, again transporting brochures in a 

county owned vehicle, and directing a Yes vote on the millage, while in uniform and on duty. Sheriff 

Mendham's response talked about a long-standing practice of the sheriff's office whereas deputies must 

attend one township meeting annually. This is true. However, I find it suspiciously coincidental that 

township meetings were attended just prior to the August 2018 primary election [ where the millage 

proposal was on the ballot}. My understanding of this long-standing protocol of attending one township 

meeting annually is that each deputy has certain townships assigned to him. Those assigned townships 

are then the deputies' responsibility to attend one meeting in a calendar year. Again, it Is suspiciously 

coincidentally timed to attend these meetings just prior to the August primary election. 



Another point is this: Around 7/24/181 contacted WZZ.M 1Vl3, and was put in contact with Jon Mills, a 
reporter with them. We discussed the YES brochures that I found out about, and was wondering if this 

would be newsworthy. He had to do some fact gathering and was going to get in contact with me 

shortly. He called me back, and said that he had contacted the Newaygo County Clerk's Office, and 
wanted to know if they were aware of the YES pamphlets. They sa Id no, but would act on it. Jon called 
me back, and notified me that the Newaygo County Clerk's Office had contacted the Shtriff Department 
to cease and desist and not pass the brochures out effective immediately. My question is this: How can 
the sheriff defend the brochures and the actions of his officers In this matter when the county clerk told 
them to stop handing out the pamphlets? Seems to me that if the brochures we re legal, there should 

have been no issue with the clerk. 

My interest is in the voters of this county having the best service for their dollar. Also that our Sheriff 
Department needs to respect all of the citizens of all the county and treat them fairly, not trying to bully 

or intimidate people into voting for a millage. In conclusion, I believe Mr. Mendham's comments 
regarding "petty, small town politics" concerning this Issue have been an attempt to minimize my 

complaint to you. The reality is this; the Newaygo County Sheriff's Office and Mr. Mendham are neck 
deep in local politics, and always have been. Just as many sheriff's departments are. Please don't let this 

statement distract you from the facts. The facts are, the brochures were carried by on-duty, uniformed, 

public employees who were driving publicly owned vehicles. Those brochures were handed out at open, 

public governmental meetings. The on-duty deputies then campai&ned at these meetings urging a "Yes'' 
vote. One must also reasonably question whether the brochures were also stored, disseminated for 

delivery, possibly posted in and created at public buildings on publicly owned Infrastructure. The 
brochures only portrayed the benefits of a "Yes" vote on the mlllage proposal and did not cover the 
benefits of the other side of the proposal; a "No" vote. Recognizing that Mr, Mendham is an elected 

_____ o~ffi_'c_ia_l ~and may be_exempt from certain GFA-activltles; his deput"ies are certainly obligated to follow 

erection land campaign finance laws. In fact, they should be setting an e)(ample to the public when it 

comes to following the law, not violating it openly. The Sheriff shouldn1t then attempt to minimize a CFA 
complaint when called to task by a citizen. Thank you for your time. 

Mike Hikade 

Newaygo City Council member 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTI-I JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

Robert Mendham, Sheriff 
Newaygo County Sheriff's Office 
I 035 East James 
P.O. Box 845 
White Cloud, Michigan 49349 

Re: Hickade v. Mendham, et al 
Campaign Finance Complaint 
No. 2018-07-48-57 

Dear Mr. Mendham: 

October 22, 2018 

j 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its initial investigation of the complaint 
filed against the Newaygo County Sheriffs Office by Michael Hikade, which alleged that the 
you and the Sheriff's Office violated section 57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA 
or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL I 69.257. This letter concerns the disposition of Mr. Hikade's 
complaint. 

Mr. Hikade filed his complaint on July 26, 20 I 8 alleging that the Sheriff's office was violating 
section 57 because Sheriff Deputies in uniform and while in patrol cars were handing out 
brochures-which-stated,--!-!-Vote-Y-es-2018-Public-Safety-Millage. Mr.Hikade-alleged"thar­
uniformed sheriffs appeared at three different Township meetings in the month of July and 
handed out these pamphlets. In total, he alleges that four different county sheriff employees 
campaigned at three different township meetings. 

By letter dated August 6, 2018, you filed a response to the complaint stating that it has been 
longstanding practice to have officers attend regularly scheduled township meetings. You 
further indicated that the meetings are attended during regularly scheduled shifts and attendance 
to at least one per year is mandatory. You indicated that all officers were instructed to present a 
pamphlet. In terms of the meetings, you stated that Undersheriff Chad Palmiter attended the July 
17, 2018 meeting where he handed out pamphlets at your direction. You then indicated that Sgt. 
Adam Mercer attended the Garfield and Dayton Township meetings and you again instructed 
him to deliver pamphlets. You indicated that no officers were campaigning for the millage but 
were conducting official business. 

Mr. Hikade filed a rebuttal on August 17, 2018 and stated that at the Dayton Township meeting, 
Sgt. Adam Mercer attended and spoke on the millage. The rebuttal further stated that brochure 
was not factual in nature and only presented the benefits of voting yes after directly urging voters 
to vote yes. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Mlchig an .gov/ sos • (517) 373-2540 



Robert Mendham, Sheriff 
October 22, 2018 
Page2 

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). A public body is allowed produce or disseminate 
factual information concerning issues relevant to the function of the public body. MCL 
169.257(l)(b). The words "contribution" and "expenditure" are terms of art that are generally 
defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of ascertainable monetary value made for 
the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the qualification, passage, or defeat of a 
ballot question. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). If not an individual, a person who knowingly 
violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a find up to $20,000 or a fine equal 
to the amount of the improper expenditure - whichever is greater. MCL 169.257(4). 

The pamphlet at issue is attached to the complaint. The first page specifically says "vote YES! 
2018 Public Safety Millage August 7, 2018." The remainder of the pamphlet explains the 
millage and provides information. The back provides contact information to the Newaygo 
County Sheriffs department. 

The pamphlet is the exact type of language that section 57 of the Act prohibits. A public body or 
a person acting on its behalf may not expend public funds or use public resources to expressly 
advocate for the passage of a ballot question. Under the MCFA, express advocacy is defined as 
language that specifically urges voters to "vote yes," "vote no," .. elect," "defeat," "support," or 
"oppose" a ballot question or candidate, using these or equivalent words and phrases. MCL 
169.206(2)0). The pamphlet meets this standard as the first page requests voters to "vote YES!" 
on the public safety millage. This is not factual in nature, but is express advocacy as defined by 
the MCFA. 

Given that the pamphlet contains words of express advocacy, the Department concludes that the 
evioence demonstrates that a potential violation of section 'S7 has occurred as county resources 
were improperly used in order to campaign in support of the public safety millage. First, the 
complaint alleges - and you have admitted - that officers in uniform attended township meetings 
and spoke on the millage. You further admitted that officers are mandated to attended at least 
one meeting per year, and you instructed them to hand out the pamphlets while at those 
meetings. Because they were instructed to hand out items containing express advocacy at 
mandated work events, an expenditure was made in support of the millage. 

Further, there is evidence that at least four different officers attended township meetings while 
on duty, dressed in their uniform, and arrived their using their county-owned patrol cars. Then, 
while at these meetings, they handed out these pamphlets and/or spoke on the record about the 
millage. Moreover, you instructed all officers to distribute these pamphlets to voters, which 
resulted in officers handing the pamphlets out while on duty. 

While they may have attended meetings for official purposes, the fact that they then handed out a 
pamphlet containing words of express advocacy transforms this into campaigning while on 
official business directly in violation of section 57. 

Therefore, the evidence provided to the Department supports a conclusion that the County 
expended public resources to advocate for the passage of a ballot question. Because you 



Robert Mendham, Sheriff 
October 22, 2018 
Page 3 

authorized the use of public resources to distribute the flyer, it is likely a potential violation of 
section 57 has occurred. 

Upon the finding of a potential violation, the Act requires the Department to "endeavor to correct 
the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods[,]" if it finds that there 
may be reason to believe that a violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct 
or prevent additional violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been 
committed. MCL 169.215(1 O)(a). The objective of an informal resolution is ••to correct the 
violation or prevent a further violation[.]" Id. 

For the pamphlet handed out by county employees, please calculate the following and 
provide written answers to the Department by November 13, 2018: 

1. How many pamphlets were produced? 

2. How much time was spent during work hours to create the pamphlet? 

3. Was the pamphlet printed at the county sheriff's office? 

4. Were county resources used to print the pamphlet? 

5. Provide the number of county employees who produced the pamphlet together with 
their hourly salary (including benefits). 

6. Provide the cost of the paper used to produce the pamphlet. 

7. Provide the cost incurred by the County to print the pamphlet. 

8-. You indicatedthat Sgt. Adam Mercer attended the Township meetings. Please 
provide the total number of hours he spent at those hvo meetings together with his 
hourly salary (including benefits). 

9. Provide the mileage incurred by Sgt. Mercer to travel to the meeting from his prior 
location and to travel from the meeting to his next location 

10. Provide the amount of time Adam Mercer, Holly Hughes, and Valmond Smith spent 
at the July 12, 2018 Dayton Township meeting together with their hourly salary 
(including benefits). 

11. Please provide the total mileage incurred by Mercer, Hughes, and Smith to travel to 
the meeting from their prior locations and to travel from the meeting to their next 
locations. 

12. Provide the amount of time Chad Palmiter spent at the July 17, 2018 Brooks 
Township meeting together with his hourly salary (including benefits). 

13. Please provide the mileage incurred by Palmiter to travel to the meeting from his 
prior location and to travel from the meeting to his next location. 



Robert Mendham, Sheriff 
October 22, 2018 
Page4 

14. What arc the regular hours worked by Mercer, Hughes, Smith, and Palmiter? 

IS. How many county employees you instructed to present a pamphlet, whether they 
did so, how many were distributed, and the total time spent distributing pamphlets? 

16. State the hourly wage (including benefits) for each individual that distributed the 
pamphlet. 

The Department will use this information to facilitate an informal resolution of Mr. Hikade's 
complaint. Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve the matter through 
informal methods, the Department must refer the matter to the Attorney General for enforcement 
of the criminal penalty provided in MCL 169.257(4). MCL 169.215(10)(a). 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



• STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTI-I JOHNSON, SECRETARY O F STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

Robert Mendham, Sheriff 
Newaygo County Sheriffs Office 
1035 East James 
P.O. Box 845 
White Cloud, Michigan 49349 

Re: Hickade v. Mendham, et al 
Campaign Finance Complaint 
No. 2018-07-48-57 

Dear Mr. Mendham: 

December 14, 2018 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its initial investigation of the complaint 
filed against the Newaygo County Sheriffs Office by Michael Hikade, which alleged that the 
you and the Sheriffs Office violated section 57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA 
or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.257. This letter concerns the disposition of Mr. Hikade's 
complaint. 

Mr. Hikade filed his complaint on July 26, 2018 alleging that the Sheriffs office was violating 
section 57 because Sheriff Deputies in unifonn and while in patrol cars were handing out 
brochures wnichstated; "VoteYes 2018-Puolic SafetyMillage:•-Mr:-Hilfacle allegecl-tliat 
uniformed sheriffs appeared at three different Township meetings in the month of July and 
handed out these pamphlets. In total, he alleges that four different county sheriff employees 
campaigned at three different township meetings. 

By letter dated August 6, 2018, you filed a response to the complaint stating that it has been 
longstanding practice to have officers attend regularly scheduled township meetings. You further 
indicated that the meetings are attended during regularly scheduled shifts and attendance to at 
least one per year is mandatory. You indicated that all officers were instructed to present a 
pamphlet. In terms of the meetings, you stated that UndersheriffChad Palmiter attended the July 
17, 2018 meeting where he handed out pamphlets at your direction. You then indicated that Sgt. 
Adam Mercer attended the Garfield and Dayton Township meetings and you again instructed 
him to deliver pamphlets. You indicated that no officers were campaigning for the millage but 
were conducting official business. 

Mr. Hikade filed a rebuttal on August 17, 2018 and stated that at the Dayton Township meeting, 
Sgt. Adam Mercer attended and spoke on the millage. The rebuttal further stated that brochure 
was not factual in nature and only presented the benefits of voting yes after directly urging voters 
to vote yes. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Mic higa n.go v/ sos • (5171 373-2540 



Robert Mendham 
Newaygo County Sheriffs Department 
Page2 

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257( I). A public body is allowed produce or disseminate 
factual information concerning issues relevant to the function of the public body. MCL 
169.257( I )(b ). The words "contribution" and "expenditure" are terms of art that are generally 
defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of ascertainable monetary value made for 
the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the qualification, passage, or defeat of a 
ballot question. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). If not an individual, a person who knowingly 
violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a find up to $20,000 or a fine equal 
to the amount of the improper expenditure - whichever is greater. MCL 169.257(4). 

The pamphlet at issue is attached to the complaint. The first page specifically says "vote YES! 
2018 Public Safety Millage August 7, 2018." The remainder of the pamphlet explains the millage 
and provides information. The back provides contact information to the Newaygo County 
Sheriffs department. 

The pamphlet is the exact type of language that section 57 of the Act prohibits. A public body or 
a person acting on its behalf may not expend public funds or use public resources to expressly 
advocate for the passage of a ballot question. Under the MCF A, express advocacy is defined as 
language that specifically urges voters to "vote yes," "vote no," "elect," "defeat," "support," or 
"oppose" a ballot question or candidate, using these or equivalent words and phrases. MCL 
169.206(2)U). The pamphlet meets this standard as the first page requests voters to "vote YES!" 
on the public safety millage. This is not factual in nature, but is express advocacy as defined by 
theMCFA. 1 

Given that the pamphlet contains words of express advocacy, the Department concludes that the 
evidence demonstrates that a P-Otential violation of section 57 has occurred ~s county resources 
were improperly used in order to campaign in support of the public safety millage. First, the 
complaint alleges - and you have admitted - that officers in uniform attended township meetings 
and spoke on the millage. You further admitted that officers are mandated to attended at least 
one meeting per year, and you instructed them to hand out the pamphlets while at those 
meetings. Because they were instructed to hand out items containing express advocacy at 
mandated work events, an expenditure was made in support of the millage. 

Further, there is evidence that at least four different officers attended township meetings while 
on duty, dressed in their uniform, and arrived their using their county-owned patrol cars. Then, 
while at these meetings, they handed out these pamphlets and/or spoke on the record about the 
millage. Moreover, you instructed all officers to distribute these pamphlets to voters, which 
resulted in officers handing the pamphlets out while on duty. 

1 Under the Act, a public body is allowed to produce or disseminate materials that are factual in 
nature. However, once words of express advocacy - such as "vote yes" - are included, the 

materials are no longer purely factual in nature. 



Robert Mendham 
Newaygo County Sheriff's Department 
Page 3 

While they may have attended meetings for official purposes, the fact that they then handed out a 
pamphlet containing words of express advocacy transforms this into campaigning while on 
official business directly in violation of section 57. 

Therefore, the evidence provided to the Department supports a conclusion that the County 
expended public resources to advocate for the passage of a ballot question. Because you 
authorized the use of public resources to distribute the flyer, it is likely a potential violation of 
section 57 has occurred. 

Upon the finding of a potential violation, the Act requires the Department to "endeavor to correct 
the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that there 
may be reason to believe that a violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct 
or prevent additional violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been 
committed. MCL 169.215( I 0)(a). The objective of an informal resolution is "to correct the 
violation or prevent a further violation[.]" Jcl. 

Based upon the information that you have provided in response to the Department's request for 
supplemental information, the Department offers to resolve this informally through the execution 
of the attached conciliation agreement. The conciliation agreement requires Newaygo County be 
repaid $146.92 which represents the approximate amount of county resources that are alleged to 
have been improperly used to expressly advocate for the passage of a ballot question. The 
conciliation agreement also requires a $ 100 fine be paid to the State of Michigan. 

If you wish to enter into the conciliation agreement, please return the original signed 
document to this office, along with proof of reimbursement of $146.92 to the County and 
the $100 fine to the State of Michigan by December 28, 2018 

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve this informally, it is required by 
MCL 169.215(10)-(11) to: 

I) Refer Jefferson Township to the Attorney General with a request that his office 
prosecute it for the crime of expending public funds to make an expenditure, a 
misdemeanor violation ofMCL 169.257(1); or 

2) Conduct an administrative hearing to enforce the civil penalty provided in MCL 
169.215( 11 ), which provides that the Secretary of State may seek a civil fine of triple the 
amount outlined in 169.257(4), plus up to $1,000.00 for each violation of the Act. 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



NEWAYGO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Robert Mendham, Sheriff• Chad Palmiter, UndersherifT 
P.O. Box 845 • 1035 James• White Cloud, Ml 49349 • (231) 689-7303 Fax (231) 689-7273 

Mr. Fracassi, 

No. 2018-07-48-57 
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2. The pamphlet was created by me in approximately two hours. g; --o 
3. No ~ :x 
4. No ~ 

<f> 
5. None f"l' • w 
6. Total bill for printing from The Original Print Shop in Fremont, Ml was approximately $368~ 

and was paid by me using my personal Visa card. 
7. $0.00 
8. 2 hours, $32.61/hour 
9. From the Sheriff's Office to the meeting, 10 miles, from the meeting back to office, 10 miles. 
10. Sgt. Mercer spent 1 hour at the meeting, $32.61/hour. Hughes and Smith are not employed by 

the Sheriff's Office. Holly Hughes was a political candidate, I do not know Valmond Smith. 
11. 20 miles 
12. Undersheriff Palmiter spent 1 hour at the Brooks Twp. Meeting, $36.13/hour. The Undersheriff 

is a salaried position and not eligible for overtime or comp. time. 
13. 4 miles 
14. Sgt. Mercer works 3pm-3am, Undersheriff Palmiter works 8am-4pm. Hughes and Smith are not 

employees of the Sheriff's Office. 
1S. Pamphlets were made available to the deputies, I do not know which deputies took pamphlets 

--------o-r tiow many were istri6utect or tiow d iey were chstn6utecl. I macle sure t ey new it was not 
mandatory. 

16. N/A 

Throughout this process I have learned many things but most importantly l have recognized the 
mistakes I have made. Placing our officers in the position I did was not an appropriate decision. Creating 
a pamphlet that only listed facts and nothing else was also a mistake. At no time did I intend to create 
these issues but I did, and I take full responsibility. I can assure you that if I am ever confronted with this 
type of situation again I will first seek advice from the County Clerk and Attorney. 

While I cannot go back and correct my mistakes I can prevent further violations and will work diligently 
to do so. 

Si~~ 

Robert Mendham, Sheriff 

MISSION STATEMENT 
To provide leadership for our community, to prevent unlawful activity.ensure individual rights, and promote a safe and secure environment. 

Help a kid say NO to drugs! 

J ., 
'Tl ,_, 



In the Matter of: 

Michael Hikade 
145 West Pine Lake Drive 
Apartment D 
Newaygo, Michigan 49337 

v. 

Robert Mendham 

STATE OF MJCl-llGAN 

Runt JmINsoN, SECRETARY OF S TAT£ 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

Newaygo County Sherriff Department 
1035 East James Street 
PO Box 845 
White Cloud, Michigan 49349 

------------------------------'/ 

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT 

Pursuant to MCL § 169.215(10) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL 

§t69:20·le r seq., theSecretary ofStatearfd-RoberfMendham and theNewaygo"County Sheriffs 

Department (Respondents) hereby enter into a conciliation agreement with respect to certain 

acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited by the Act. 

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondents 

violated MCL § 169.257 by improperly using Newaygo County resources to expressly advocate 

for the passage of a county millage. 

Therefore, Respondents, without admitting any issue of law or fact, except as stated 

herein, hereby voluntarily enter into this conciliation agreement and assure the Secretary of State 

that they will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to implement the Act. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H . AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, M ICHIGAN 48918 

www.Mlchigan.gov/ sos • (517) 373•2540 
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By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondents certify that Newaygo County has 

been repaid in the amount of $146.92 representing the amount of the improperly used County 

resources. 

By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondents further certify that a civil fine in 

the amount of $100 has been paid to the State of Michigan. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement is in effect and 

enforceable for four years from the date it is signed by the Secretary of State or her duly 

authorized representative. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement, unless violated, 

shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with respect to the 

alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that the complaint and investigation 

that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings, 

except pursuant to this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement will not prevent 

the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that Respondents' performance 

under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement, when signed, 

shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents finally agree that the signatories below are 

authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this 

agreement on the date below. 



Robert Mendham 
Newaygo County Sheriffs Department 
Conciliation Agreement 
Page 3 

RUTH JOHNSON 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

Sally Williams, Director 
Bureau of Elections 

Date: ____________ _ 

RESPONDENTS 

Robert Mendham 
Newaygo County Sherifrs Department 

Date: _________ _ 



In the Matter of: 

Michael Hikade 
145 West Pine Lake Drive 
ApartmentD 
Newaygo, Michigan 49337 

v. 

Robert Mendham 

• STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

Newaygo County Shcrriff Department 
I 035 East James Street 
PO Box 845 
White Cloud, Michigan 49349 

MDDS 5839880-112/28/2018 
ELEC NY $100.00 

----------------------------------'/ 

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT 

Pursuant to MCL § 169.215( I 0) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL 

§169;-201-et·seq., tlie·SecretaryofState and-1<06err~en'dham and theNewaygo County Slierlff's 

Department (Respondents) hereby enter into a conciliation agreement with respect to certain 

acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited by the Act. 

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondents 

violated MCL § 169.257 by improperly using Newaygo County resources to expressly advocate 

for the rassage of a county millage. 

Therefore, Respondents, without admitting any issue of law or fact, except as stated 

herein, hereby voluntarily enter into this conciliation agreement and assure the Secretary of State 

that they will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to implement the Act. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan .gov / sos • (517) 373-2540 
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By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondents certify that Newaygo County has 

been repaid in the amount of$146.92 representing the amount of the improperly used County 

resources. 

By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondents further certify that a civil fine in 

the amount of $100 has been paid to the State of Michigan. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement is in effect and 

enforceable for four years from the date it is signed by the Secretary of State or her duly 

authorized representative. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement, unless violated, 

shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with respect to the 

alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that the complaint and investigation 

that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings, 

except pursuant to this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement will not prevent 

the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that Respondents' perfonnance 

under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement, when signed, 

shall become a part of the pennanent public records of the Department of State. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents finally agree that the signatories below are 

authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this 

agreement on the date below. 
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RUTH JOHNSON 
SECRET ARY OF ST ATE 

Sally Williams, Director 
Bureau of Elections 

Date: _l_{ 4_/_l 1 ______ _ 

- ---~---

RESPONDENTS 

Robert Mendham 
Newaygo County Sheriff's Department 

Date: 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

January 4, 2019 

Robert Mendham, Sheriff 
Newaygo County Sheriff's Office 
I 035 East James 
P.O. Box 845 
White Cloud, Michigan 49349 

Dear Mr. Mendham: 

Enclosed is a signed copy of the conciliation agreement entered into in response to the complaint 
filed by Michael Hikade, which concerned alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance 
Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Department considers this matter closed 
and resolved. 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
_Bureau_ofElections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.michigan.gov/elections • (517) 335- 3234 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

January 4, 2019 

Michael Hikade 
145 West Pine Lake Drive 
Apartment D 
Newaygo, Michigan 49337 

Dear Mr. Hikade: 

The Department of State has concluded its investigation of the complaint that you filed against 
Robert Mendham, which concerned an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the final resolution is provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan De artment of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING, 430 W , ALLEGAN STREET • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigen.go11l elec1ions • (517) 335-3234 


